CHAPTER 356—S. F. No. 687

An act relating to the borrowing of money by any county for the support and relief of its poor and transfer thereof to its commodity stamp fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 261.204, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 261.204, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Moneys, how made available. Moneys may, in addition to such other methods as may exist, be made available for the fund in any one or more of the following ways:
- (1) By the same method as moneys are made available for defraying expenses of the county welfare board under sections 393.01 to 393.09 or as such sections may be supplemented;
- (2) By contribution from the federal, state, or governmental subdivisions thereof of moneys available for direct relief or social welfare purposes;
- (3) By borrowing and transferring to the fund. In counties operating under the county system of poor relief, borrowing shall be in the manner provided by law for direct relief or social welfare purposes or both. In counties operating under the township system of poor relief in the manner provided in sections 475.51, 475.53, 475.54, 475.58, 475.61, 475.62, 475.63, 475.66, 475.72, and 475.74; for the purpose of computing statutory debt limits, the money borrowed under the authority of this subdivision for the purpose of contribution to the fund shall not be considered to constitute indebtedness, bonded or otherwise.

Approved April 10, 1957.

CHAPTER 357—S. F. No. 700

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the jurisdiction of the municipal court of the City of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 215, Section 1, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 215, Section 1, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Excepting causes involving title to real estate, the court has jurisdiction to hear, try and determine civil actions at law in which the amount in controversy does not exceed the sum of \$3,000, exclusive of interest and costs.

Approved April 10, 1957.

CHAPTER 358-H. F. No. 694

[Coded]

An act relating to appropriations for historical work by cites of the second, third and fourth class, villages and boroughs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [471.93] Appropriation for historical work by municipalities. In cites of the second, third or fourth class, villages and boroughs at any regular or properly called special meeting of the council, it may appropriate money for the purpose of collecting, preserving, storing, housing, printing, publishing, distributing and exhibiting data and material pertaining to the history of the city or village, for the purpose of commemorating the anniversary of any important and outstanding event in such history, and to preserve such history data and material for future generations. The amount appropriated shall not exceed \$500 in any one year.

Approved April 10, 1957.

CHAPTER 359—S. F. No. 709

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the judges of the municipal court of the City of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 215, Section 2, Subdivisions 2, 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 215, Section 2, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Each judge shall be a person learned in the law who is admitted and qualified to practice in the supreme, court of this state and is a resident of the City of Minneapolis in this state. Before entering upon the duties of office, each